Operating instructions
For
Vibration level switch
Model NSV
OOrrddeerr  ffrroomm::  CC  AA  BBrriiggggss  CCoommppaannyy
622 Mary Street; Suite 101; Warminster, PA 18974
Phone: 267-673-8117 - Fax: 267-673-8118
Sales@cabriggs.com - www.cabriggs.com

NSV
Page 10  DT0335
11. Order Codes
Order Details (Example: NSV-8 2 00 G8 0 0)
Model Version Material
Immersion
length
Mechanical
connection
ATEX Supply voltage
NSV- 8 = standard
2 =
stainless
steel 1.4305
00 = standard,
short version
01 = extended
version (max
3m)
G8 = G1 ½
0 = without
E = ATEX
0 = 230VAC
2 = 24VAC
3 = 18…36 VDC
4 = 100VAC
12. Dimensions, standard models
 NSV-8200G800 NSV-8201G800
  NSV
DT0335  Page 11
13. Safety Instructions (ATEX)
1. Validity
This safety instructions must be applied to the ATEX-conform vibration level
switch series NSV….E, used in dust explosion hazard environments, category 1/2
D.
2. General considerations.
Working principle of level switches  NSV...E is vibrating fork, generated with a
piezo electric oscillator fixed to a tuning fork. Detection is done with a piezo
electric sensor that is measuring the amplitude difference when fork is in  contact
or not with the product. It can be used also in hazardous zones.
They are designed to be used in explosion-proof areas classified as group II,
category 1/2D.
Sensor element can be installed in hazardous areas category 1 under ATEX
approval 1/2D Ex tD.
The mechanical side of the instrument (thread connection and tuning fork) can be
installed in hazardous areas category 2, as mentioned in ATEX approval 1/2D Ex
tD.
When installing the device it is necessary to follow all instructions and regulations
for explosion-proof areas and the safety instructions included in this manual.
Inlet bushings and electrical connections must conform to the certification for their
type in accordance with the directive.
Verify that label contents fits requirements of application.
All requirements of the 2014/34/EU Directive must be correctly followed and also
the national rules related to measurement instruments used in hazardous areas.
For instance: EN 60079-0, EN 60079-31 and all the other ones related to the
required certification.
Remove power supply before opening cover of the housing or at least be sure
that no explosion risk is present.
Check that cover of housing is correctly mounted before applying power to the
instrument.
Verify that there is no mechanical stress due to installation on the tank.
It is very important to verify that the instrument ground and the system ground are
correctly connected.
The installation of instruments in hazardous areas must be exclusively done by
trained people.
NSV
Page 12  DT0335
3. Protection against electrostatic discharge
Level switches with plastic parts that can acquire electrostatic charges, must
have a corresponding warning label.